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Honorable David Jones, Chairman

c/o Ectory Lawless

Tennessee Public Utility Commission (“TPUC”)
502 Deaderick Street, 4" Floor

Nashville, TN 37243

Ashlee.hatfield@tn.gov

Ectory.lawless@tn.gov

25-00059

RE: Emergency Request — TPUC Rule 1220-04-13-.07(7)

I am writing on behalf of Integrated Resource Management, Inc. (“IRM”) to request,
pursuant to TPUC Rule 1220-04-13-.07(7), the emergency release of escrow funds.

IRM experienced the imminent failure of system components at Lost Creek Campground,
including a sub-panel, dosing panel, and recirculation panel. The repairs began on August 5, 2025,
and were completed on August 6, 2025. The invoice for these repairs is attached as Exhibit A. As
evidenced by the invoice, IRM’s out of pocket expenses to repair these failing system components
totaled $9,174.00. IRM respectfully requests the approval of the emergency release of escrow
funds pursuant to TPUC Rule 1220-04-13-.07(7) to facilitate the timely payment of these urgent
capital expenditures.

Respectfully submitted,

INTEGRATED RESOURCE
MANAGEMENT, INC.

@

By # Jeffrey W. (Billy) Cox, Jr.
Its:  President

cc: tpuc.docketroom@tn.gov
chuck.welch@phelps.com
joshua.mayorquin@phelps.com



Exhibit A

INVOICE
IRM-C&C COMPANY imutility@gmail.com
3444 Saint Andrews Dr +1 (865) 674-0828

Banebeny, TN 37890-4924

IRM-UTILITY:Non-Routine

Bill to Ship to

Mr. Jeffrey W. Cox JR Mr. Jeffrey W. Cox JR

Intergrated Resource Management, Inc Intergrated Resource Management, Inc
IRM Utility, Inc. P.O. Box 71526 IRM Utility, Inc. P.O. Box 71526
Knoxville, TN 37938 Knoxville, TN 37938

Invoice details P.O. Number: NRM - Sub-Panel Main-

Invoice no.: 22861 Panels

Terms: Due on receipt
Invoice date: 08/06/2025
Due date: 09/01/2025

Product or service Description Qty Rate Amount

Old panels exposed to sunlight for many years. None of the panels are working at 100%. Breakers are starting to kick more often sometimes
twice in a week. Panels are no longer fully enclosed with lots of bugs and wasp nests getting inside which can cause electrical failure. Al
panels beyond repair and wiring has been stressed due to overload. Replacing wiring and digging in new conduit. Sub-panel material and
labor and new wire to sub-panel replaced by Pat Murphy Electric Inc.

Lost Creek Campground

Replace Sub-Panel

Replace Dosing Panel

Replace Recirculation Panel

Run New Wire/Conduit to Sub-Panel
Service Performed 8/5/2025 & 8/6/2025

100 AMP Sub-panel Material & Labor Breakers kicking on Sub-Panel wiring old 1 $1,720.00 $1,720.00
(Passthrough Cost) and failing

Pat Murphy Electric Inc. (Pass through

cost)

100 Amp Sub-Panel

IFS31W114H8AC10E1 INV Dosing - IFS Duplex 110/230V Panel 1 $1,500.00 $1,500.00
IFS31W114H8AC10E - INV Recirculation - IFS Duplex 110/230V Panel 1 $1,500.00 $1,500.00
Panel Installation Flat Fee for labor to Replace Panel 2 $750.00 $1,500.00
Trencher Machine Trench Operator & Equip. (Inc. 1 $800.00 $800.00

Delivery)



10.

11.

12.

Post & Labor

Conduit Installation

Wire-inv

Conduit - Misc Parts-inv

Mileage Service Truck

Mileage Service Truck

Ways to pay
VisA @ ;s;-vqm:&‘ BANK  Prori venmo

View and pay

Dig ditch for conduit 4 hours 90' & 30'
Trench; 120' Total

Material and Labor to dig post hole, remove
old post set new post for Panel (Sub Panel,
Dosing Panel, Recirculation Panel) [All panel
posts rotted and failing]

Cost/Foot for Installation & Material of new
1" Conduit and hand labor to set

Total Wire Cost per foot
- 120' for Recirc (90") & Dosing(30") x 9
wires

Conduit Fittings - Stick 1.25" Conduit &
Fittings, Male Adapters, 90s, for 1.25 & 1"
Conduit, Wire Nuts etc.

Mileage - Service Truck (2 days)

Mileage - Service Truck 2 (1 day)

Total

Exhibit A

120

1080

100

50

$250.00

$7.50

$0.30

$75.00

$0.70

$0.70

$750.00

$900.00

$324.00

$75.00

$70.00

$35.00

$9,174.00



