

# Integrated Resource Management, Inc.

A Privately Owned Public Utility

P.O. Box 71526 Knoxville, TN 37938 (865)674-0828 Phone Email IRMutility@gmail.com (865)712-4307 Cell

August 7, 2025

### VIA EMAIL

Electronically Filed in TPUC Docket Room on August 7, 2025 at 3:36 p.m.

25-00059

Honorable David Jones, Chairman c/o Ectory Lawless Tennessee Public Utility Commission ("TPUC") 502 Deaderick Street, 4th Floor Nashville, TN 37243 Ashlee.hatfield@tn.gov Ectory.lawless@tn.gov

RE: Emergency Request – TPUC Rule 1220-04-13-.07(7)

I am writing on behalf of Integrated Resource Management, Inc. ("IRM") to request, pursuant to TPUC Rule 1220-04-13-.07(7), the emergency release of escrow funds.

IRM experienced the imminent failure of system components at Lost Creek Campground, including a sub-panel, dosing panel, and recirculation panel. The repairs began on August 5, 2025, and were completed on August 6, 2025. The invoice for these repairs is attached as Exhibit A. As evidenced by the invoice, IRM's out of pocket expenses to repair these failing system components totaled \$9,174.00. IRM respectfully requests the approval of the emergency release of escrow funds pursuant to TPUC Rule 1220-04-13-.07(7) to facilitate the timely payment of these urgent capital expenditures.

Respectfully submitted,

INTEGRATED RESOURCE MANAGEMENT, INC.

Jeffrey W. (Billy) Cox, Jr.

President

cc:

tpuc.docketroom@tn.gov chuck.welch@phelps.com joshua.mayorquin@phelps.com

## **Exhibit A**

### INVOICE

IRM-C&C COMPANY 3444 Saint Andrews Dr Baneberry, TN 37890-4924 irmutility@gmail.com +1 (865) 674-0828

#### IRM-UTILITY:Non-Routine

Bill to

Mr. Jeffrey W. Cox JR Intergrated Resource Management, Inc IRM Utility, Inc. P.O. Box 71526 Knoxville, TN 37938 Ship to
Mr. Jeffrey W. Cox JR
Intergrated Resource Management, Inc
IRM Utility, Inc. P.O. Box 71526
Knoxville, TN 37938

Rate

Amount

Qty

Invoice details

Invoice no.: 22861 Terms: Due on receipt Invoice date: 08/06/2025 Due date: 09/01/2025

Product or service

P.O. Number: NRM - Sub-Panel Main-Panels

Description

Old panels exposed to sunlight for many years. None of the panels are working at 100%. Breakers are starting to kick more often som twice in a week. Panels are no longer fully enclosed with lots of bugs and wasp nests getting inside which can cause electrical failure. A panels beyond repair and wiring has been stressed due to overload. Replacing wiring and digging in new conduit. Sub-panel material labor and new wire to sub-panel replaced by Pat Murphy Electric Inc.						
1.		Lost Creek Campground Replace Sub-Panel Replace Dosing Panel Replace Recirculation Panel Run New Wire/Conduit to Sub-Panel Service Performed 8/5/2025 & 8/6/2025				
2.	100 AMP Sub-panel Material & Labor (Passthrough Cost)	Breakers kicking on Sub-Panel wiring old and failing Pat Murphy Electric Inc. (Pass through cost) 100 Amp Sub-Panel	1	\$1,720.00	\$1,720.00	
3.	IFS31W114H8AC10E1 INV	Dosing - IFS Duplex 110/230V Panel	1	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	
4.	IFS31W114H8AC10E - INV	Recirculation - IFS Duplex 110/230V Panel	1	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	
5.	Panel Installation	Flat Fee for labor to Replace Panel	2	\$750.00	\$1,500.00	
6.	Trencher	Machine Trench Operator & Equip. (Inc. Delivery)	1	\$800.00	\$800.00	

	Dig ditch for conduit 4 hours 90' & 30' Trench; 120' Total	Exh	Exhibit A	
7. Post & Labor	Material and Labor to dig post hole, remove old post set new post for Panel (Sub Panel, Dosing Panel, Recirculation Panel) [All panel posts rotted and failing]	3	\$250.00	\$750.00
8. Conduit Installation	Cost/Foot for Installation & Material of new 1" Conduit and hand labor to set	120	\$7.50	\$900.00
9. Wire-inv	Total Wire Cost per foot - 120' for Recirc (90') & Dosing(30') x 9 wires	1080	\$0.30	\$324.00
10. Conduit - Misc Parts-inv	Conduit Fittings - Stick 1.25" Conduit & Fittings, Male Adapters, 90s, for 1.25 & 1" Conduit, Wire Nuts etc.	1	\$75.00	\$75.00
11. Mileage Service Truck	Mileage - Service Truck (2 days)	100	\$0.70	\$70.00
12. Mileage Service Truck	Mileage - Service Truck 2 (1 day)	50	\$0.70	\$35.00
Weye to nov	Tota	\$9,174.00		

Ways to pay



View and pay